
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

Neuadd Bentref Reynoldston - Dol yr Eglwys, Reynoldston, Gŵyr, 
Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Llun, 2 Rhagfyr 2019 

Amser: 
 

7.00 pm 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Paul Lloyd 
 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: M C Child, J P Curtice, P R Hood-Williams, L James a/ac A H Stevens 
Aelodau o'r Grŵp Llywio: R Button, J Chambers, J France, S Heard, S Hill, G Howe, 
P Jenkins, H Osborn, B Parry, P Thornton a/ac D P Tucker 
 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau  
 
3   Cofnodion. 1 - 6 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod(ydd) 
blaenorol. 

 

 
4   Materion yn codi o'r cofnodion.  
 
5   Cais am Ddyfarniad Cymuned Awyr Dywyll - Diweddariad. 7 - 8 
 
6   Ymgynghoriad Llywodraeth Cymru - Fframwaith Datblygu 

Cenedlaethol. 
9 - 10 

 
7   Adolygiad Canllaw Dylunio AHNE Gwyr. 11 
 
8   Materion Parcio Cefn Bryn.  (Llafar)  
 
9   Cronfa Datblygu Cynaliadwy. 12 - 16 
 
10   Is-grwp Cynllun Rheoli AHNE Gwyr.  (Llafar)  
 
 
 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


 

 

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Llun, 23 Mawrth 2020 ar 7.00 pm 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
25 Tachwedd 2019 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd: - 636923 
 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering 
Group 

 
Down To Earth, Little Bryngwyn, Cefn Bryn, SA3 1ED  

Monday, 23 September 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillors 
M C Child P R Hood-Williams L James 
 

 
Steering Group Members 
R Button J Chambers J France 
S Heard S Hill G Howe 
P Jenkins P Thornton D P Tucker 
 
Officer(s)  
Paul Meller Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager 
Chris Lindley Gower AONB Team Leader 
Mike Scott Gower AONB Officer 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
  
Also Present: -  
Reverend J Davies, I Button, J Gooding 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillors: J P Curtice and A H Stevens 
Steering Group Members: H Osborn and B Parry 
 

 
14 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

15 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Annual Meeting  
held on 24 June 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

16 Matters Arising from the Minutes. 
 

 Minute No.7 – Presentations 
 
Councillor M C Child welcomed the ‘slow down’ signs that had been placed at 
various locations on the Commons as part of the Safety on the Commons Campaign.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (23.09.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 
17 Landscapes for Life Conference Report. 

 
The Chair presented a report on the NAAONB Conference 2019.  It was explained 
that this year's Conference, which formed part of the celebrations of the 70th 
anniversary of the National Parks & Access to the Countryside Act that paved the 
way for designated landscapes was held in the University of Essex, Colchester.  The 
theme was "Outstanding landscapes, outstanding beauty" and the themes explored 
included the role of landscapes in mitigating the effects of climate change, the 
importance of beauty in times of change and the impacts nature on health & 
wellbeing. 
 
It was added that with the Designated Landscapes Review in progress in England, 
the Environment & Agriculture Bills due soon, the Welsh Government's publication of 
its Valued & Resilient policy paper and the UK Government's 25 Year Environment 
Plan,  it had never been a more important time to demonstrate the value of 
designated landscapes. 
 
He made reference to the Glover Review of AONB’s / National Parks in England and 
the interim findings were provided. 
 
The Steering Group referred to the recent press coverage regarding the Review, 
which coincided with the Landscapes for Life week.  The Group also recognised the 
similarity between England and Wales, highlighting that the target of net zero carbon 
by 2050 was too long into the future.  A lack of resources, disadvantaged groups 
having access to the countryside and climate emergency issues were discussed. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

18 Presentation - AONB's Declaration for Nature. 
 
Chris Lindley, Gower AONB Team Leader provided the Steering Group with a 
presentation on AONB’s Declaration for Nature.  Details provided included: - 
 

 Context - Climate change emergency declaration, Glover Review in England and 
Marsden Review in Wales (2015); 

 Timeline – Response to Glover report, NAAONB Chair’s Conference to sign off 
declaration and final declaration in December 2019; 

 Opportunities for Wales and Gower AONB; 

 Future Generations Commissioner 10 point plan. 
 
The Steering Group discussed the following: - 
 

 The Nature Recovery Plan being key; 

 How Wales is affected as long as it is aligned support; 

 Reporting what the Authority does and the bio-diversity link with future 
generations; 

 Reversing the loss of flora and fauna; 

 The declaration being the main thrust; 

Page 2



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (23.09.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 The link with previous work undertaken by the Gower Landscape Partnership; 

 The contradiction in wanting more visitors coming into the countryside and 
wanting to protect the environment; 

 How imagination was required to give people access whilst at the same time 
protecting the environment; 

 The need for wider communication; 

 Establishing exactly what state of nature from the past was indicated as the aim 
because the landscape had changed significantly over many years; 

 Achieving the aims of the AONB and defining the natural boundary; 

 Understanding the effect of management upon the countryside; 

 Establishing a framework with evidence. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

19 Landscapes for Life Week 21-29 September 2019.  (Verbal) 
 
Mike Scott, Gower AONB Officer provided the Steering Group with a verbal update 
regarding the Landscapes for Life Week 21-29 September 2019.  He outlined that 
the week highlighted the following: - 
 

 It is the 70th anniversary of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act; 

 The conclusion of the Glover Review; 

 Used common branding to raise awareness through social and traditional media; 

 Facebook – posted twice a day featuring favourite reviews or aspects of Gower 
from individuals supported by a short piece of text; 

 Twitter – common branding. 
 
The Steering Group discussed the following: - 
 

 The highlighted the lack of resources within the AONB Team to be able to 
undertake the work;  

 How the week was a national event which had been organised nationally;  

 The nature of the English centred approach of the Glover Review;  

 The distinct lack of awareness, communication and lack of involvement of 
schools to promote the week. 

 

Resolved that the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

20 Gower Dark Sky Community Award Application. 
 
Chris Lindley, Gower AONB Team Leader presented an update report on the Gower 
Dark Sky Community Award Application. 
 
It was outlined that the application to the International DarkSky Association (IDA) 
was considered by their last committee meeting at the end of July.  In general, 
feedback from this meeting was very positive, but they have requested some further 
information / evidence regarding the examples of projects where lighting controls had 
been applied, our proposals for dark sky monitoring post-award and clarification on 
the timescale and technical content for the revised Gower AONB Lighting Guide to 

Page 3



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (23.09.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

being updated as Supplementary Planning Guidance to the Local Development 

Plan. 
 
It was added that Swansea Council and Dark Sky Wales had been working to 
address the above points and the Authority was expecting the IDA to approve the 
Dark Sky Community Award application at its next committee meeting on 30 
September 2019. 
 
The Steering Group highlighted providing examples of improved lighting on Gower 
and the issue of absentee landlords. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

21 Sustainable Development Fund - Financial Summary. 
 
The Gower AONB Officer presented the Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) 
Panel Financial Summary report. 
 
It was outlined that the Welsh Government had confirmed the SDF budget for 
2019/20 as £55,000, with the verbal commitment for the same for 2020/21.  
 
The fund was now heavily committed, both for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 

 2019/20 
 

Total Funds available  £ 55,000.00 

Committed Funds £ 47,000 

Uncommitted Funds £ 8,000 

 
For the current year, there were 10 projects approved with SDF funding for 2019/20, 
and a further application was anticipated, which would fully commit the SDF budget. 
There had been two further expressions of interest, for which there was currently no 
funding available.  The Committed Funds figure included the CCS Management Fee 
of £5,500 (10%). 
 

 2020/21 
 

£36,030 committed, with 2 applications worth £19,000 anticipated, which would 
leave the fund fully committed. 
 

 2021/22 
 

£13,500 committed, with 1 application worth £10,000 anticipated. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (23.09.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

22 Sustainable Development Fund - Annual Report. 
 
The Gower AONB Officer presented ‘for information’ the Sustainable Development 
Fund (SDF) Gower AONB Annual Report, 1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019. 
 

23 Appointment of SDF Appeals Panel. 
 
The Gower AONB Officer reported that the Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) 
Appeals Panel had to be finalised. 
 
Resolved that the SDF Appeals Panel be appointed as follows: - 
 
S Heard (Chair), B Parry, H Osborn, P Thornton, S Hill, G Howe, Councillor P R 
Hood-Williams and P Tucker. 
 

24 Discussion - Parking on Cefn Bryn. 
 
Following discussions at the Annual Meeting, it was proposed that a Working Group 
be established to discuss the issue further. 
 
The Group discussed the problems being encountered on Cefn Bryn including 
erosion, animal fatalities, speeding traffic, lack of grazing affecting the Common and 
prevention options. 
 
Resolved that: - 
 
1) A Working Group be established; 
2) The membership consists of S Heard (Chair), S Hill, P Tucker, Councillor L 

James, Councillor P R Hood-Williams, J Chambers and P Lanfear; 
3) The Working Group be supported by the Gower AONB Team; 
4) The Working Group meets as soon as possible. 
 

25 Update - Gower AONB Management Plan Review. 
 
The Gower AONB Leader presented a Gower AONB Management Plan Review 
Update Report. 
 
He outlined that the current plan was adopted as Council policy in March 2017.  The 
Action Plan was reviewed by the last Steering Group meeting (March 2019) and now 
covered the period up 2022. 
 
The Authority is required to review the Management Plan every five years and 
Natural Resources Wales has a statutory role in that process.  The stages of the 
review were provided and to comply with that timescale, the Plan review should start 
in the current year.  The last review concentrated on updating the plan evidence, 
objectives and actions.   
 
It was added that there had been significant changes and updates to the policy 

context that the new AONB Plan needed to consider and respond to, including: 

Page 5



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (23.09.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and how the Plan can contribute to the 

Sustainable Management of Natural Resources in the AONB 

 The declaration of a Climate Change Emergencies by UK / Wales Governments 

and Swansea Council. 

It was recommended that the AONB Partnership Steering Group forms a sub-group 

with the Gower AONB Team to formally initiate the first stages of the review process.  

The sub-group would report back to the Steering Group in due course. 

Resolved that: - 
 
1) The Sub Group be established as outlined above; 
2) The membership includes Gower Society representative, NRW representative, P 

Thornton and any 2 other interested parties. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Report of the Gower AONB Team Leader 
 

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 2 December 2019 
 

Gower Dark Sky Community Application – Update 
 
Our consultant Allan Trow (Dark Sky Wales Training Services) has been in regular 
contact with International DarkSky Association (IDA) regarding the completion of our 
application, but there is one remaining issue that it is going to take further time to 
resolve with the IDA. 
 
In summary, the issue is around having safeguards in planning guidance concerning 
the ‘colour temperature’ of development lighting on Gower.  The IDA is seeking 
thresholds of 3000kelvin in the AONB.  3000kelvin is described as a ‘warm-white’ 
colour, and the threshold would limit blue-spectrum light that is linked with impacts of 
on human health and wildlife. 
 

 
Source: Northumberland National Park 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



The 3000kelvin threshold is not referenced in the 2010 AONB lighting guide 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) – so, part of the ‘Lighting Management 
Plan’ in our application to the IDA was that we would update the SPG with this 
threshold and report back on that in our first annual report.   
 
That approach is no longer acceptable to the IDA; they want to ensure that the 
threshold limit is included in the SPG before deciding on our award.  I am working 
with Planning Policy colleagues to put this in place, but obviously this will take some 
time – it will be well into the New Year before the SPG will be ready.   
 
I am not anticipating any issues with implementing the 3000kelvin threshold – our 
highways lighting engineers have confirmed that they will accept street lighting 
systems of 3000k lighting within the AONB – when their standard elsewhere across 
the authority is 4000k; 3000k has also recently been agreed in the planning 
conditions for a housing development in Southgate. 
 
However, the remaining actions for our project as I see it are: 
 

 The need to conclude Dark Sky Wales’ commission to assist us in the application 
– they have completed what was required of them and we should be arranging 
their final invoice/payment 

 Gower Society grant-aid – I need to discuss with the Society what grant claim we 
may make – although all of the work is complete, we do not have a final 
application to the IDA.   

 I need to work with Planning Policy to progress the SPG update as quickly as we 
can. 

 
Chris Lindley 
Gower AONB Team Leader 
21 November 2019 
 

Page 8



 

Report of the Gower AONB Team Leader 
 

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 2 December 2019 
 

Welsh Government Consultation                                                           

– Draft National Development Framework 

Welsh Government has just (15 November) concluded a formal consultation on the 

draft National Development Framework (NDF), which will set the direction for 

development in Wales from 2020 to 2040. The draft NDF addresses national 

priorities through the planning system, including: 

 sustaining and developing a vibrant economy; 

 decarbonisation;  

 developing resilient ecosystems; and 

 improving the health and well-being of our communities. 

Details of the consultation are available here: 

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-10/draft-national-

development-framework-consultation-document.pdf 

Swansea Council’s response to the draft NDF raised specific points regarding Areas 

of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB): 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-10/draft-national-development-framework-consultation-document.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-10/draft-national-development-framework-consultation-document.pdf


 

Chris Lindley 

Gower AONB Team Leader 

22 November 2019 

Page 10



 

 
 

Report of the Gower AONB Officer 
 

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 2 December 2019 
 

Gower AONB Design Guide Review 
 
The Gower AONB Design Guide was published in November 2011, and was well 
received. It provides a practical design tool to be used by all involved in the design 
and development process, whether planning permission is required or not. It sets out 
the good design objectives to be followed to ensure that development respects the 
distinctive character of both the natural and built environment of Gower. 
 
It included specific design modules covering the more common types of 
development seen on Gower, namely: 
 

 residential 

 agricultural 

 commercial and tourism 

 conversions 

 together with guidance on landscape design and repair and maintenance 
 
Following the adoption of the LDP in February 2019, the Design Guide has been 
updated and extended by the Planning Policy Team, working with Nathaniel Lichfield 
& Partners. The revised edition will include new sections on: 
 

 Chalets 

 Lighting 

 Advertising Signage 
 
It is expected that a 6-week public consultation will start at the end of January 2020, 
with adoption and publication in May 2020. 
 
 
Mike Scott, 
20th November 2019 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Report of the Gower AONB Officer 

 
Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 2 December 2019 

 

Sustainable Development Fund – Financial Summary 
 
Welsh Government have confirmed the SDF budget for 2019/20 as £55,000, 
with a verbal commitment for the same for 2020/21.  
 
The fund is now heavily committed, both for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 

 2019/20 
 

Total Funds available  £ 55,000 

Committed Funds £ 53,000 

Uncommitted Funds £ 2,000 

 
For the current year, there are 12 projects approved with SDF funding for 
2019/20, and a further application is anticipated, which will fully commit the 
SDF budget. There have been two further expressions of interest, for which 
there is currently no funding available.  The Committed Funds figure includes 
the CCS Management Fee of £5,500 (10%). 
 

 2020/21 
 

£36,030 committed, with 2 applications worth £19,000 anticipated, which 
would leave the fund fully committed. 
 

 2021/22 
 

£13,500 committed, with 1 application worth £10,000 anticipated 
 
Additional Capital Funding – 2019/20 
 
Welsh Government have provided an additional £74,172 (Capital Funding 
2019/20) for specific projects – please see the attached Welsh Government 
Press Release and the note summarising the projects for further details. 
 
Mike Scott, 
19th November 2019 

Page 12

Agenda Item 9



Page 13



Page 14



Gower AONB - Additional Welsh Government Funding 2019/20 
Project Outlines 
 
Following an inquiry from Welsh Government, the following projects were 
highlighted, based upon a site visit by WG staff. 
 

 Gower Off-road cycle route.  You may recall we talked about this on your 
visit.  This project will develop and promote a network of bridleways as a way 
of enjoying the countryside by bike.  The network will enable visitors to 
explore large areas of Gower AONB by bicycle and it crosses much of the 
landscape including the high points of all the major hills.  Swansea Council 
will deliver the project by undertaking the physical works, legal processes and 
organise promotion of the network.  Swansea Council will be responsible for 
maintenance of the network once completed. The breakdown of works is as 
follows: 
 

o Waymarking and signposts - £ 6 500 
o Promotion -                            £ 1 500 
o Legal orders and  

Landowner compensation -   £18 000 
o Staff time (match funding) -   £ 8 000 
o TOTAL GRANT SOUGHT  - £26 000 

 
(This project will not be creating new routes, but will concentrate on enabling existing 
bridleways to be used as a network for off-road cycling.) 
 
 

 Coeden Fach Native Tree Nursery – Coeden Fach is a community tree 
nursery growing native species of trees and hedgerow plants from locally 
collected seeds in an environmentally friendly way. Working with volunteers 
and disadvantaged groups from all over Gower and Swansea, the Nursery 
provides therapeutic gardening and growing sessions to promote physical and 
mental health, well-being and self-esteem as well as providing new 
experiences and transferable skills which can improve employment prospects. 
The Nursery works with Swansea Council to plant large numbers of local 
provenance trees in community areas to re-establish or add to the tree 
canopy and improve wildlife corridors and connectivity.  Coeden Fach was set 
up in their current site (Bishopston) with SDF funding almost 10 years ago; 
they are now about to move to a new larger site (in Clyne Gardens) enabling 
them to grow trees in much greater numbers. Coeden Fach has already 
attracted funding to support this move and work with volunteers at the new 
site. Currently the site is a grassed area with a water supply but no other 
facilities. Welsh Government funding of £10k would enable Coeden Fach to 
erect a polytunnel to increase the number of saplings that can be grown, and 
would also allow the purchase of essential equipment for site establishment 
and maintenance.  

 
o TOTAL GRANT SOUGHT - £10 000 

 

Page 15



 Walling – following on from the Mewslade Wall project, the AONB has 
established a follow up project with the National Trust and the Gower Society 
to fund a three-year drystone wall restoration programme in the 
Rhossili/Middleton area.  The walls and field patterns are a fundamental 
component of the landscape character and historic landscape in this part of 
the AONB.  Welsh Government funding of £5k in this financial year would 
enable additional capital restoration works to be included in the programme. 
 

o TOTAL GRANT SOUGHT - £5 000 
 
 

 Nitten Field – you will remember our walk around this field with the slow-
worms a few weeks ago.  The field habitat is in good condition, but the fencing 
(required to keep the sheep in the field when they graze it in Spring) is 15 
years old and needs replacing before next spring.  460m of post and wire 
netting fencing at Glastir standard rate of £3.48/m is £1600.80.  The fencing 
will enable the continued habitat management of the site.   

 
o TOTAL GRANT SOUGHT - £1600.80 

 
 
 

 Cwmllwyd Local Nature Reserve (LNR) – access improvement works.  Please 
note that this is a project to improve access to the countryside, but it is in an 
LNR approximately 2km outside of the AONB.  The works would be 
completed by contractors on behalf of Swansea Council, comprising: 

o New plastic boardwalk                              - £ 19 300 
o New plastic steps (135m of step fronts)   - £  5 271 
o Timber LNR entrance signs                     -£   1 500 
o 3 no. Oak benches                                   -£   1 500 
o 2no. Interpretation panels                         -£   4 000 
o TOTAL GRANT SOUGHT                        - £31 571 

 
 

 Project Summary 
 

Project Cost (£) 

Gower Off-road Cycle Route £26,000.00 

Coeden Fach Native Tree Nursery £10,000.00 

Gower Walling Project £5,000.00 

Nitten Field £1,600.80 

Cwmllwyd LNR £31,571.00 

Total £74,171.80 

 
 
 
Mike Scott, 
AONB Officer 
24th October 2019 

Page 16


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion.
	5 Cais am Ddyfarniad Cymuned Awyr Dywyll - Diweddariad.
	6 Ymgynghoriad Llywodraeth Cymru - Fframwaith Datblygu Cenedlaethol.
	7 Adolygiad Canllaw Dylunio AHNE Gwyr.
	9 Cronfa Datblygu Cynaliadwy.
	09 (2 of 3) - Steering Group - WG Press Release - 2 December 2019
	09 (3 of 3) - WG Funding 2019-20 - Project Summary - 24 October 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE 
Gŵyr 

 
Neuadd Bentref Reynoldston - Church Meadow, Reynoldston, 

Gŵyr, Abertawe 

Dydd Llun, 2 Rhagfyr 2019 am 7.00 pm 

 
Yn bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) fu'n llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd 
L James   
 

 
Aelodau'r Grŵp Llywio 
J France S Heard S Hill 
G Howe P Jenkins H Osborn 
B Parry P Thornton D P Tucker 
 
Swyddogion  
Paul Meller Rheolwr Cynllunio Strategol a'r Amgylchedd Naturiol 
Mike Scott Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr 
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Chris Dale Arweinydd Tîm Mynediad i Gefn Gwlad (Hawliau Tramwy) 
  
Hefyd yn bresennol  
Ian Button, Justin Davies, John Marson 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): M C Child, J P Curtice, P R Hood-Williams a/ac A H Stevens 
Aelodau o'r Grŵp Llywio(wyr): R Button a/ac J Chambers 
 

 
26 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir 
Abertawe, ni ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

27 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod blynyddol Partneriaeth AoHNE 
Gŵyr a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Medi 2019 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

28 Materion yn codi o'r cofnodion. 
 
Dim. 
 



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 2 Rhagfyr 2019) 
Cont’d 

 

29 Cais am Ddyfarniad Cymuned Awyr Dywyll - Diweddariad. 
 
Cyflwynodd Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr adroddiad diweddaru ar ran Arweinydd Tîm 
AoHNE Gŵyr am Gais Cymuned Awyr Dywyll Gŵyr. 
 
Eglurwyd bod un mater yn weddill y byddai'n cymryd mwy o amser i'w ddatrys gyda'r 
Gymdeithas Awyr Dywyll Ryngwladol (IDA). I grynhoi, roedd y mater yn ymwneud â 
chael dulliau diogelu ar waith mewn cyfarwyddyd cynllunio ynghylch 'tymheredd lliw' 
goleuadau datblygu ym mhenrhyn Gŵyr. Roedd yr IDFA yn ceisio trothwyau o 
3000kelvin yn yr AoHNE. Disgrifiwyd bod 3000kelvin yn lliw 'gwyn cynnes', a byddai'r 
trothwy yn cyfyngu ar olau sbectrwm glas a oedd yn gysylltiedig ag effeithiau ar 
iechyd dynol a bywyd gwyllt. 
 
Nid oedd yr IDA yn derbyn yr ymagwedd arfaethedig a ddarparwyd - roedd am 
sicrhau bod terfyn y trothwy wedi'i gynnwys yn y Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol (CCA) 
cyn i'r cyngor benderfynu ar y cais. Ychwanegwyd bod Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr 
yn gweithio gyda chydweithwyr yn yr adran polisïau cynllunio i wneud y newidiadau 
angenrheidiol, ond y byddai'n cymryd cryn amser yn y flwyddyn newydd i orffen y 
CCA. Amlinellwyd y camau gweithredu a oedd ar ôl ar gyfer y prosiect hefyd. 
 
Trafododd y grŵp y canlynol: - 
 

 Materion diogelwch sy'n gysylltiedig â diffyg goleuadau a sut roedd templed y 
CCA wedi'i ddefnyddio'n helaeth ledled y DU ac wedi canolbwyntio ar sawl maes 
gan gynnwys diogelwch. 

 Darparu goleuadau ar y briffordd lle bo'r angen, a pheidio â chyfyngu ar oleuadau 
ar y briffordd; 

 Enghreifftiau o oleuo da/gwael yn yr AoHNE; 

 Y trothwy 3000 kelvin a fynnir gan yr IDA, 
 
Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad. 
 

30 Ymgynghoriad Llywodraeth Cymru - Fframwaith Datblygu Cenedlaethol. 
 
Cyflwynodd Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr adroddiad 'er gwybodaeth' ar ran Arweinydd Tîm 
AoHNE Gŵyr.  Eglurwyd bod Llywodraeth Cymru newydd orffen ymgynghoriad 
ffurfiol ar y Fframwaith Datblygu Cenedlaethol (FfDC) Drafft a fyddai'n gosod y 
cyfeiriad ar gyfer datblygu yng Nghymru o 2020 i 2040. 
 
Ychwanegwyd bod y FfDC drafft yn mynd i'r afael â blaenoriaethau cenedlaethol 
drwy'r system gynllunio, gan gynnwys: - 
 

 cynnal a datblygu economi lewyrchus; 

 datgarboneiddio;  

 datblygu ecosystemau cydnerth; a 

 gwella iechyd a lles ein cymunedau. 
 



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 2 Rhagfyr 2019) 
Cont’d 

 

Roedd manylion yr ymgynghoriad hefyd ar gael ar wefan Llywodraeth Cymru a 
darparwyd ymateb Cyngor Abertawe i'r FfDC drafft a oedd yn codi pwyntiau penodol 
am Ardaloedd o Harddwch Naturiol Eithriadol. 
 

31 Adolygiad Canllaw Dylunio AHNE Gwyr. 
 
Darparodd Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr adroddiad diweddaru am Adolygiad o Ganllaw 
Dylunio AoHNE Gŵyr. Ychwanegwyd, yn dilyn mabwysiadau'r Cynllun Datblygu 
Lleol (CDLl) ym mis Chwefror 2019, fod y Canllaw Dylunio wedi'i ddiweddaru a'i 
ehangu gan y Tîm Cynllunio Polisi, drwy weithio gyda Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners.  
Byddai'r rhifyn diweddaredig yn cynnwys adrannau newydd ar gabanau; Goleuo ac 
Arwyddion Hysbysebu. 
 
Disgwylid y byddai'r ymgynghoriad cyhoeddus 6 wythnos yn dechrau ar ddiwedd mis 
Ionawr ac y byddai'n cael ei fabwysiadu a'i gyhoeddi ym mis Mai 2020. 
 
Trafododd y Grŵp Llywio'r canlynol: - 
 

 Yr arweiniad ar wahân sy'n cael ei ddrafftio ar gyfer parciau carafanau; 

 Adolygiad o'r Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol (CCA); 

 Dulliau gweithio'r Grŵp Llywio wrth gynorthwyo â drafftio/chraffu ar bolisïau sy'n 
effeithio ar yr AoHNE; 

 Sut yr ymgynghorir â'r Grŵp Llywio'n effeithiol a chynnwys y grŵp yn 
uniongyrchol wrth ddrafftio/adolygu polisïau. 

 Gwybodaeth berthnasol yn cael ei ddosbarthu i'r Grŵp Llywio e.e. cael gwybod 
am brosiectau perthnasol yn yr AoHNE. 

 
Penderfynwyd:   - 
 
1) Nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad; 
2) Sefydlu Gweithgor ar ddechrau'r flwyddyn newydd o aelodaeth y Grŵp Llywio er 

mwyn rhoi mewnbwn uniongyrchol i'r adolygiad. 
 

32 Materion Parcio Cefn Bryn.  (Llafar) 
 
Darparodd Steve Heard, Is-gadeirydd, ddiweddariad llafar ynghylch cyfarfod y 
Gweithgor a gynhaliwyd i drafod y problemau parcio cyfredol yng Nghefn Bryn. 
 
Ychwanegodd fod yr Is-Grŵp wedi tynnu sylw at y canlynol: - 
 

 Nid oedd neb yn mynd i'r afael â'r broblem parcio ar ael y bryn; 

 Roedd pobl yn parcio ym mhellach ar Gefn Bryn, gan achosi erydiad; 

 Yr unig le y gallai ymwelwyr barcio i allu ymweld â Maen Ceti (Carreg Arthur) 
oedd yr ardal bresennol ar ben Cefn Bryn; 

 Mae angen lleihau'r lle parcio sydd ar gael ar ael y bryn er mwyn gallu rheoli'r 
parcio/parcio dros nos. 

 Rhaid bod ymwelwyr yn gallu parcio yn rhywle. 
 



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 2 Rhagfyr 2019) 
Cont’d 

 

Gwnaeth y Grŵp Llywio sylw ar yr wyneb ar ael Cefn Bryn; yr opsiynau sydd ar gael 
ar gyfer y dyfodol; addysgu ymwelwyr am anifeiliaid; cael ymwelwyr oddi ar y ffordd 
wrth aros ar ben y bryn; opsiynau ariannu a'r effaith ar y SoDdGA 
 
Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys y diweddariad. 
 

33 Cronfa Datblygu Cynaliadwy. 
 
Darparodd Steve Heard, Is-gadeirydd, ddiweddariad llafar ynghylch cyfarfod y 
Gweithgor a gynhaliwyd i drafod y problemau parcio cyfredol yng Nghefn Bryn. 
 
Ychwanegodd fod yr Is-Grŵp wedi tynnu sylw at y canlynol: - 
 

 Nid oedd neb yn mynd i'r afael â'r broblem parcio ar ael y bryn; 

 Roedd pobl yn parcio ym mhellach ar Gefn Bryn, gan achosi erydiad; 

 Yr unig le y gallai ymwelwyr barcio i allu ymweld â Maen Ceti (Carreg Arthur) 
oedd yr ardal bresennol ar ben Cefn Bryn; 

 Mae angen lleihau'r lle parcio sydd ar gael ar ael y bryn er mwyn gallu rheoli'r 
parcio/parcio dros nos. 

 Rhaid bod ymwelwyr yn gallu parcio yn rhywle. 
 
Gwnaeth y Grŵp Llywio sylw ar yr wyneb ar ael Cefn Bryn; yr opsiynau sydd ar gael 
ar gyfer y dyfodol; addysgu ymwelwyr am anifeiliaid; cael ymwelwyr oddi ar y ffordd 
wrth aros ar ben y bryn; opsiynau ariannu a'r effaith ar y SoDdGA 
 
Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys y diweddariad. 
 

34 Is-grwp Cynllun Rheoli AHNE Gwyr.  (Llafar) 
 
Adroddwyd bod yr is-grŵp wedi'i drefnu ond eu bod yn aros i ddyddiad cwrdd gael ei 
drefnu'n derfynol. Holodd y Grŵp Llywio a oedd angen aelodau ychwanegol ar gyfer 
yr Is-grŵp. 
 
Penderfynwyd:    
 
1) Nodi cynnwys yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf; 
2) Anfon yr ymholiad ynghylch yr aelodaeth ychwanegol ymlaen at Arweinydd Tîm 

AoHNE Gŵyr. 
 

35 Llwybrau Troed Amlddefnydd Arfaethedig. 
 
Hysbyswyd y Grŵp Llywio gan Chris Dale, Arweinydd Tîm Mynediad i Gefn Gwlad, o 
gynigion Llywodraeth Cynulliad Cymru (LlCC) i newid hawliau mynediad. 
 
Trafododd y Grŵp Llywio'r mater yn fanwl fel a ganlyn: - 
 

 Cynigion/newidiadau deddfwriaethol gan Lywodraeth Cymru; 

 Ymgynghoriadau LlCC ynghylch mynediad i lwybrau troed, gwahaniaethu rhwng 
llwybrau ceffyl/llwybrau troed ac agosrwydd at lwybrau troed tai preswyl ym 
mhenrhyn Gŵyr. 



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 2 Rhagfyr 2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 Caniatáu i feicwyr ddefnyddio llwybrau ceffyl ym mhenrhyn Gŵyr yn Ryer’s 
Down, Bryn Llanmadog a Harding’s Down; 

 Difrod posib i'r cloddwaith/henebion sylweddol yn yr ardal; 

 Problemau diogelwch posib a achosir gan feicwyr yn brawychu ceffylau ar 
lwybrau troed, ymddygiad gwael beicwyr tuag at geffylau/marchogion a mynd i'r 
afael â'r 'ymagwedd dawel'; 

 Addysgu defnyddwyr (yn enwedig beicwyr) ynghylch defnyddio llwybrau troed/ 
llwybrau ceffyl; 

 Sicrhau nad yw penderfyniad LlCC yn cael ei farnu ymlaen llaw; 

 Osgoi 'ralïau' ar rannau bach o drac/llwybr troed 
 
Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad. 
 

36 Grwp Llywio Grwp Gweithredu Tir Comin. 
 
Amlygodd John Marson, Grŵp Gweithredu Diogelwch Tir Comin Gŵyr y nifer uchel o 
anifeiliaid sy'n cael eu lladd ar dir comin Gŵyr oherwydd cyflymder traffig.  
Ychwanegodd fod cominwyr Gŵyr yn symud eu hanifeiliaid o'r tir comin gan olygu 
bod coed/deiliant yn tyfu'n wyllt. Amlygodd hefyd fod angen arwyddion rhybudd 
cyflymder ychwanegol. 
 
Penderfynwyd ychwanegu'r eitem at agenda'r cyfarfod nesaf a drefnir. 
 

37 Diffyg Ymateb gan y Gwasanaethau Cynllunio. 
 
Gwnaeth Gordon Howe, Cymdeithas Gŵyr, sylw, yn ei brofiad ef, ar yr ymateb araf 
iawn/diffyg ymateb gan Gyngor Abertawe o ran y cwynion a gyflwynwyd.  
Ychwanegodd ei fod yn dymuno osgoi mynd ar drywydd materion drwy'r 
Ombwdsmon ac anogodd bawb i fod yn ymwybodol o'r materion a oedd yn niweidio'r 
AoHNE. 
 

38 Coetir yn Cartersford. 
 
Amlygodd Gordon Howe, Cymdeithas Gŵyr, fod coed wedi'u torri yn Cartersford a 
bod carafán yng nghanol y coetir hwn, sy'n anghyfreithlon yn ei farn ef. Gofynnodd 
am gamau gweithredu er mwyn atal y dinistr/symud y garafán. 
 
Dywedwyd wrtho nad oedd angen camau gorfodi ar hyn o bryd a bod trwydded torri 
coed wedi'i rhoi gan CNC ar gyfer y gwaith. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 8.55 pm 
 
 

Cadeiryd 
 


